號時通常無須重述比較資料，但套期會計的某些變動除
外。因此，重分類及新減值要求導致的調整未反映在二
零一七年十二月三十一日已重述的資產負債表中，但確
認於二零一八年一月一日的期初資產負債表中。

94 Kingdee International Software Group Company Limited Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

2 重要會計政策摘要（續）
2.2 會計政策變更（續）

2.2.1 對財務報表的影響（續）

下表呈列了就每個報表項目的調整。不受影響的報表項
目不包括在內。因此，所披露的小計和總計無法根據以
下所呈列的數字重新計算得出。相關調整在後文中按準
則進行了更詳盡的說明。

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

2.2.1 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual
line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in
more detail below.

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

資產負債表（節錄） 31 Dec 2017 As
originally presented IFRS 15 IFRS 9 1 Jan 2018

二零一七年
十二月三十一日

國際財務報告
準則第15號

國際財務報告
準則第9號

二零一八年
一月一日

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 rMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

non-current assets 非流動資產
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
 loss (“FVPL”)

以公允價值計量且其變動計
 入損益的金融資產 6,286 – 50,053 56,339

Available-for-sale financial assets (at fair value through
 other comprehensive income (“OCI”) (“FVOCI”)

可供出售金融資產（公允價
 值變動計入其他綜合收益） 50,053 – (50,053) –

Current assets 流動資產
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收款 319,557 – – 319,557
Contract assets 合同資產 – 432,802 – 432,802
Due from customers on implementation contracts 應收客戶實施合同款 432,802 (432,802) – –
Financial assets at FVPL 以公允價值計量且其變動計

 入損益的金融資產 – 396,818 396,818
Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售金融資產 396,818 – (396,818) –

total assets 總資產 6,802,058 – – 6,802,058

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付款 678,120 (185,023) – 493,097
Contract liabilities 合同負債 – 622,233 – 622,233
Advances from customers on implementation
 contracts

預收客戶實施合同款
323,897 (323,897) – –

Deferred income 遞延收入 197,827 (113,313) – 84,514

total liabilities 總負債 2,758,978 – – 2,758,978

Other reserves 其他儲備 694,669 – (267) 694,402
Retained earnings 留存收益 1,547,784 – 267 1,548,051

total equity 總權益 4,043,080 – – 4,043,080

total equity and liabilities 總權益及負債 6,802,058 – – 6,802,058

95	 二零一八年年報	 	 金蝶國際軟件集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

2.2.2 IFrS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and
hedge accounting.

[…]

損失撥備約為人民幣646,000元（此前的損失撥備約為人
民幣646,000元）。

(iii) 其他金融資產
其他金融資產包括現金及現金等價物、質押銀行存款、
短期銀行存款、其他應收款、委託貸款以及給予第三方
貸款亦受國際財務報告準則第9號減值要求影響，所確
認的減值損失不重大。

100 Kingdee International Software Group Company Limited Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

2.2.3 IFrS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
from 1 January 2018 which resulted in changes in accounting policies
and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements.
In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group
elected a modified retrospective approach for the adoption. In summary,
the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the
statement of financial position at the date of initial application (1 January
2018):

IAS 18 carrying
 amount 31 Dec

2017 Reclassification Remeasurements

IFrS 15 carrying
amount 1 Jan

2018

按國際會計準則
第18號列報的
賬面價值

二零一七年
十二月三十一日 重分類 重新計量

按國際財務
報告準則

第15號列報的
賬面價值

二零一八年
一月一日

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 rMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Due from customers on implementation contracts 應收客戶實施合同款 432,802 (432,802) – –
Contract assets 合同資產 – 432,802 – 432,802
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付款 678,120 (185,023) – 493,097
Advances from customers on implementation contracts 預收客戶實施合同款 323,897 (323,897) – –
Deferred income 遞延收益 197,827 (113,313) – 84,514
Contract liabilities 合同負債 – 622,233 – 622,233

There was no impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January
2018.

The Group’s revenue includes, separately or in combination, revenues
from ERP business (including sales of software, sales of hardware,
provision of implementation services, software solution consulting
services, maintenance services, upgrade services, and other supporting
services) and cloud services (including enterprise cloud, big data cloud,
finance cloud and mobile office cloud). Sales of standard software,
hardware and related products are recognised at a point in time while
sales of services are recognised over time in the period the services are